Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVE	YANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
Simdesk Technologie			02/11/2008		
	,				
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	Altazano Managem	ent, LLC			
Street Address:	109 North Post Oak	Lane, Suite 425			
City:	Houston				
State/Country:	TEXAS				
Postal Code:	77024				
Property T		Number			
Property T	уре	Number			
Patent Number:	65946				
Patent Number:	66118				
Patent Number:	69509	6950987			
Patent Number:	68323	6832366			
Application Number:	10010	10010303			
Application Number:	10134	10134796			
Application Number:	10134	10134580			
Application Number:	10321	10321737			
Application Number:	11270	11270688			
Application Number:	11755	11755490			
Application Number:	11212	11212139			
Application Number:	11228	11228151			
Application Number: 11229		9146			
Application Number: 11229		229149			
Application Number: 11272		2375			
			PATENT		

500531462

Application Number:	11301341
Application Number:	11346880
Application Number:	11774963
Application Number:	11609206
Application Number:	11609213
Application Number:	60895254
Application Number:	60896267
Application Number:	60914464
Application Number:	60027142

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	(404)572-5134					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
Phone:	404/572-4600					
Email:	mblair@kslaw.com					
Correspondent Name:	King & Spalding LLP					
Address Line 1:	1180 Peachtree Street, NE					
Address Line 2:	Intellectual Property Dept Patents					
Address Line 4:	Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3521					

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10843.250001.3411.5658
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Minikia D. Blair, Paralegal
Total Attachments: 5 source=p001#page1.tif source=p001#page2.tif source=p001#page3.tif source=p001#page4.tif source=p001#page5.tif	

intellectual property security agreement (u.s. patents)

THIS AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") effective as of July 23, 2007, is entered into between Simdesk Technologies, Inc., a Nevada corporation formerly known as Internet Access Technologies, Inc., (the "<u>Company</u>") and Altazano Management, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, as collateral agent (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Company and the Collateral Agent have entered into an Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of July 23, 2007 and a Second Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of February 11, 2008 (which, as they may be amended or modified from time to time, are collectively referred to herein as the "<u>Security Agreements</u>"; capitalized terms used herein, but not expressly defined herein, shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreements) pursuant to which the Company has granted to the Collateral Agent a continuing security interest in all of the IP Collateral to secure all the Secured Obligations;

WHEREAS, the IP Collateral includes, but is not limited to, certain Patents that have been granted by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>PTO</u>") or for which the Company has applied for a patent grant with the PTO, as more particularly described on <u>Schedule A</u> annexed hereto (the "<u>PTO Registered Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant hereto, the Company and the Collateral Agent wish to evidence and reflect as a matter of public record at the PTO the existence of the security interest granted by the Company to the Collateral Agent in the PTO Registered Patents pursuant to the Security Agreements.

NOW, THEREFORE, in connection with the foregoing premises, the Company and the Collateral Agent agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Terms</u>. All terms of the Security Agreements are hereby deemed incorporated by reference herein and are made an integral part hereof. This Agreement is intended by the parties to be a supplement to the Security Agreements, and not a novation thereof, or a modification of or amendment to any terms contained therein.
- 2. <u>Grant and Pledge</u>. To secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations, the Company hereby grants, assigns, pledges, hypothecates and affirms to the Collateral Agent a continuing security interest in (and confirms the continuing security interest created under the Security Agreements in) all of the PTO Registered Patents, together with all substitutes and accessions thereof or thereto, all renewals thereof, and all proceeds thereof.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. This Agreement shall terminate, and all rights to PTO Registered Patents shall revert to the Company, simultaneously with the termination of all of the Security Agreements in accordance with their terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date indicated below.

COMPANY:

SIMDESK TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By: uary 11, 2008 Date: ___ (z/

Name: Louis A. Waters Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

COLLATERAL AGENT

ALTAZANO MANAGEMENT, LLC

By: Ada School

Date: February 11, 2008 Name: Nolan Lehmann Title: Managing Director

Schedule A

PTO Registered Patents

Simdesk Technologies, Inc. U.S. Patents and Patent Applications as of February 19, 2008

.

	Country	Application Number	Application Date	Patent Number	Grant Date	Title	Status
1.	US	09/747,457	12/22/2000	6,594,677	7/15/2003	Virtual Tape Storage System and Method	Issued
2.	US	09/749,116	12/26/2000	6,611,836	8/26/2003	Server-Side Recycle Bin System	Issued
3.	US	10/010,303	11/13/2001			Remote Printing	Pending
4.	US	10/134,796	4/29/2002			High Speed Server System	Pending
5.	US	10/134,580	4/29/2002			E-Mail Tracking System	Pending
6.	US	10/142,197	5/9/2002	6,950,987	9/27/2005	Remote Document Management System	Pending
7.	US	10/321,737	12/16/2002			On Line Presentation Software	Pending
8.	US	11/270,688	11/9/2005	-		Electronic Messaging System With Intelligent Polling	Pending
9.	US	10/147,833	5/17/2002	6,832,366	12/14/200 4	Application Generator	Issued
10.	US	11/755,490	5/30/2007			Instant Messaging System	Pending
11.	US	11/212,139	8/25/2005			Server-Side Recycle Bin System	Pending

	Country	Application Number	Application Date	Patent Number	Grant Date	Title	Status
12.	US	11/228,151	9/16/2005			Maintaining Security For File Copy Operations	Pending
13.	US	11/229,146	9/16/2005			Secure Clipboard Function	Pending
14.	US	11/229,149	9/16/2005			Secure Local Storage Of Files	Pending
15.	US	11/272,375	11/11/2005			Transaction Protection In A Stateless Architecture Using Commodity Servers	Pending
16.	US	11/301,341	12/12/2005			Document And File Indexing System	Pending
17.	US	11/346,880	2/3/2006			Computer System Displaying Personal Information Items In Database As Individual Files	Pending
18.	US	11/774,963	7/09/2007			Native File To Shared Resource Locator Naming	Pending
19.	US	11/609,206	12/11/2006			File Operations With Multiple Level File Locking Techniques	Pending
20.	US	11/609,213	12/11/2006			File Operations With Persistent File Locking Techniques	Pending
21.	US	60/895,254	3/16/2007			Automatic Creation of Credits Page in a Presentation	Provisional

7

PATENT REEL: 020897 FRAME: 0474

.

	Country	Application Number	Application Date	Patent Number	Grant Date	Title	Status
22.	US	60/896,267	3/21/2007			Automatic Creation Of Credits Page In A Presentation	Provisional
23.	US	60/914,464	4/27/2007			Folder Viewed As File In Open Dialog Box	Provisional
24.	US	To be filed				Automatic Creation of Credits Page in a Presentation	Not yet filed
25.	US	To be filed				User Interface for Synchronizing Audio and Slides in a Presentation	Not yet filed
26.	US	60/027,142	2/08/2008			Delivery of Ads and Coupons to a Shared Folder for Use by a Mobile Device	Provisional
27.	US	To be filed				Secure Block Read Write Protocol for Remotely Stored Files	Not yet filed

.

î

1

-

.

.

.